

GAHC010285182023



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/7435/2023

MD ALTAB HUSSAIN @ MD ALTAB HUSSAIN BARBHUIYA
S/O- MD NAJIM UDDIN BARBHUIYA, R/O- HOUSE NO. 253, VILLAGE AND
P.O. BORBALI, P.S. MURAJHAR, DISTRICT- HOJAI, ASSAM, PIN CODE-
782481

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS
THROUGH- THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY, TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM, REVENUE AND DISASTER MANAGEMENT
DISPUR, GUWAHATI- 781006

2:THE DISTRICT COMMISSIONER
HOJAI SANKARDEV NAGAR
HOJAI
DISTRICT- HOJAI
ASSAM
PIN CODE- 782442

3:THE ADDITIONAL DISTRICT COMMISSIONER (REVENUE)
HOJAI SANKARDEV NAGAR
HOJAI
DISTRICT- HOJAI
ASSAM
PIN CODE- 782442

4:THE CIRCLE OFFICER
VILLAGE AND P.O. DOBOKA
DISTRICT HOJAI ASSAM
PIN CODE- 782440

5:THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER

PWD HOJAI DISTRICT TERRITORIAL BUILDING DIVISION
VILLAGE AND P.O. HOJAI
DISTRICT- HOJAI
ASSAM
PIN CODE- 78243

Advocate for the Petitioner : MD. I HUSSAIN, H M S ELAHI

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, REVENUE, MS. M DAS (R-5),JR. GA, ASSAM,MS. S BARUAH (R-2 TO R-4),MR. A BHATTACHARYYA (R-1),SC, PWD

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR MEDHI

ORDER

27.02.2026

Heard Shri I. Hussain, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Shri H. Sharma, learned State Counsel, Assam as well as Ms. P.R. Mahanta, learned Standing Counsel, Revenue Department, Assam. Ms. S. Sarma, learned Standing Counsel, P.W.D. is also present.

The contesting respondent nos. 2 and 3 have filed the affidavits-in-opposition followed by a rejoinder affidavit by the petitioner.

The learned counsel for the parties are in agreement that the matter can be taken up for admission hearing.

Accordingly, list this case for admission hearing on 24.03.2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant